## Judge Marilyn Paja wins Statewide Award For Diversity Efforts

On Friday October 11, 2019, Judge Marilyn Paja of the Kitsap County District Court received the Chief Justice Mary Fairhurst Passing the Torch Award from the Washington Women Lawyers at their Annual Banquet & Awards Ceremony at the Cedarbrook Lodge in Seattle, WA. She received the award for her efforts to increase diversity in the judiciary. Judge Paja realized the need for judges who look like the communities they serve and set about increasing the number of women p eople of color on the bench. In 2010, Judge Paja spearheaded an effort with the Washington State Bar Association (WSBA) to provide training to attorneys to become pro tem judges. (A pro tem judge sits as a temporary judge when the full time judge is absent. It is invaluable experience for attorneys aspiring to become full time judges.) This popular WSBA training now occurs every two years with a particular outreach to minority bar associations to recruit diverse attorneys. Judge Paja continues to be an instructor. Many attendees of the WSBA pro tem training have been elected or appointed to judicial positions. Judge Paja has also mentored women attorneys who aspire to become judges.

Judge Marilyn Paja has served on the Kitsap County District Court since 1998. She currently serves on the Washington Supreme Court's Gender & Justice Commission. She has been a member of Washington Women Lawyers since 1979.

The Passing the Torch award was renamed this year in honor of Chief Justice Mary Fairhurst who is a former President of Washington Women Lawyers. The Chief Justice just announced her retirement from the Washington Supreme Court at the end of this term to focus on her health. She was present at the WWL Annual Banquet & Awards Ceremony and handed the award now named for her to Judge Paja.

**Washington Women Lawyers** is Washington State's largest organization dedicated to furthering the full integration of women in the legal profession and promoting equal rights and opportunities for women. Through the combined resources of a statewide organization and a network of local chapters, Washington Women Lawyers offers programming and support for women lawyers through out the state. The principal purposes of Washington Women Lawyers are to further the full integration of women in the legal profession, and to promote equal rights and opportunities for women and to prevent discrimination against them.

www.wwl.org

https://www.facebook.com/Washington-Women-Lawyers-71355869358/





Judge Marilyn & Alan Paja at the WWL Annual Banquet & Awards Ceremony 10/11/2019 Photo by Kerri McClelland